
 
 
 

Policy and Performance Co-ordinating 
Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth 
Tel: 0151 6918559 
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 

AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  

 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda no later than when the item is 
reached. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
whipping arrangement. 
 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 2 July 2014 and the Minutes of the Special meeting 
of the Committee held on 7 August 2014.  (Attached) 
 

4. FUTURE COUNCIL UPDATE  
 
 To receive an oral update from the Chair. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 Report of the Head of Legal and Member Services. 

 
6. DECISION MAKING BY CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEES - A 

REPORT ON PROGRESS (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Head of Neighbourhoods and Engagement. 

 
7. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 

27 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health and Head of Policy and 

Performance. 
 

8. FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE (Pages 39 - 78) 
 
 The Report of the Director of Resources which was considered by the 

Cabinet at its meeting on 7 July 2014 is attached for Members’ 
information. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Chair of the Policy and Performance Co-ordinating 

Committee. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR - PART 1  
 
11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR - PART 2  
 
 
 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

 
Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Doughty 

A Leech 
C Muspratt 
W Smith 
M Sullivan 
I Williams 
J Williamson 
 
 

C Blakeley 
T Anderson 
W Clements 
M Hornby 
S Williams 
P Gilchrist 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Brightmore. 
 

2 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 April 2014 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 FUTURE COUNCIL POSITION PAPERS  
 
A report by the Chief Executive updated the Committee on progress in 
respect of the Future Council Project and provided an opportunity for 
Members to engage with and influence the emerging options which were 
being developed in order to transform the Council and achieve the savings 
required. 
 
The Committee noted that the emerging options would be further developed 
and then published by the Chief Executive, as Off
[...]
as the subject of a scrutiny review reported to the Coordinating 
Committee on 15 January 2014.  Members are requested to note the progress 
made and consider any questions or comments relating to this change to the 
electoral registration process. . 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The shift to IER involves transferring the registration process from the current 
property-based system to a new process whereby individuals are responsible 
for registering themselves.  This process is being directed by the Cabinet Office 
with local authorities having to ensure compliance with a national 
implementation timetable.  The work to transfer to the IER register is now 
formally under way towards a publication date of 1 December 2014.   

 
2.2 A scrutiny review was completed in Autumn 2013 to consider the potential 

impact of IER for Wirral and the Council’s preparation and readiness for the 
transition.  The outcome of this review was reported to Coordinating Committee 
on 15 January 2014.   

 
2.3  Members of the Panel were reassured that Wirral’s test run for the transfer to 

the register (completed in August 2013) was above the national average and 
that preparations were in hand.  However, the panel acknowledged the risk that 
IER could result in higher levels of non-registration, particularly in areas of 
known deprivation.  A request for a report on the IER implementation process 
featured as one of the recommendations of this scrutiny review report. 

 
3.0 PROGRESS TO DATE 

3.1 As part of the early preparation for IER during 2013, the following were 
undertaken: 

 
• The procurement and implementation of a new Electoral Management 

System which is compatible with IER requirements 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



• Work in partnership with other Cheshire and Merseyside authorities to 
project plan the transfer in line with the milestones set by Cabinet Office. 

• The completion of a test run of the data transfer process in August 2013 in 
which the Council’s
[...]
 REPORT ON PROGRESS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 

ENGAGEMENT 
 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR GEORGE DAVIES 

 

KEY DECISION?  NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report details progress to date on the decision making process of Constituency 
Committees which were established in October 2013 (Wallasey, Wirral South and Wirral 
West) and November 2013 (Birkenhead).  

 
1.2 Constituency Committees meet quarterly, in public, and have been established to 

further empower elected members as community leaders to fully utilise the devolved 
powers and responsibilities given to Constituency Committees to maximise public 
resources in their areas, and increase community resilience within neighbourhoods to 
encourage greater independence.  

 
1.3 Following the outcome of the Future Council programme, the Executive will devolve 

more decision making to Constituency Committees wherever it makes sense to do so, 
and elected members will further inspire communities to come together to find the right 
solutions to address local need and improve residents’ lives.  This approach will not just 
deliver more cost effective services; it will deliver better outcomes for local residents.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution states that Constituency Committees are: 
 
(i) To discharge such functions as may be delegated to them from time to time 

 by the Executive and/or the Council. 
 
     (ii) To act as a voice for the community with respect to:- 
 
 (a) The development of area action plans which reflect the needs 
      and priorities of the area; 
 (b) Issues concerning the environment, traffic, policing, education, 
      jobs, health; 
 (c) Development of the Borough’s Community Strategy 
 (d) The quality, range and level of services provided in the area by 
      public bodies; 
 (e) Providing public bodies with an opportunity to consult with local 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6




[...]
.1 As part of the development of the Corporate Plan, a set of SMART (Specific, 
Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Time related) outcome measures have 
been developed.   The senior management team have determined the outcome 
indicators contained within the report and signed off the following parameters 
which underpin their on-going performance management: 

 
• 2014/15 Plan 
• 2014/15 Plan trajectory  
• 2014/15 Performance tolerance levels (determine RAG [Red, Amber,  
• Green] status 
• Head of Service responsible for delivery of target 
 

2.2 Corporate Plan performance is monitored on a monthly basis against the 
parameters agreed as part of the business planning process (e.g. RAG 
tolerance levels). Some indicators are only available on a quarterly basis, in line 
with the availability of data.  Heads of Service responsible for the delivery of 
targets must complete an exception report and delivery plan for all indicators 
which are under performing (e.g. red RAG rated indicators). 

 
2.3 Monthly Corporate Plan Performance Reports are produced and made 

available to support corporate challenge via: 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 2 
 

• Monthly DMTs 
• Monthly Portfolio Lead briefings 
• Quarterly Audit, Risk, Governance and Performance meetings 
• Quarterly Policy and Performance Committees 
 

3.0 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan Performance Report (Appendix 1) sets out performance 

against 20 outcome measures.  Of these there are 2 measures where the 
outcome metric is under design or due to report at the end of the year.  A 
commentary is provided against these. 

 
3.2 Of the 20 measures that are RAG rated, 15 are rated green, 2 are rated amber 

and 2 are rated red.  The 2 measures rated red have action plans (included as 
Appendix 2 and 3) which refer to: 

 
• NHS Health Checks – Take up 
• Performance appraisals completed 

 
4.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

4.1 The performance management framework policy is aligned to the Council’s risk 
management stra
[...]
 ALL 

REPORT OF: Chair of the Coordinating Committee 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress made developing the Scrutiny Work 
Programme for the Coordinating Committee and other Policy and Performance 
Committees.  Members are requested to consider the proposals for the work 
programme as set out in this report. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 In line with the Council’s constitution, the Coordinating Committee is responsible for 
determining the Scrutiny Work Programme across the four Policy and Performance 
Committees.  The work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the 
Council and be informed by service priorities and performance, risk management 
information, public or service user feedback and referrals from the Executive. 

 
2.2 The work programme is made up of a combination of standing items, officer reports 

and scrutiny reviews.  This provides the committee with an opportunity to plan and 
regularly review its work across the municipal year. 

 
2.3 At its last meeting (2 July), Coordinating Committee agreed that the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Party Spokespersons meet to discuss potential items for this Committee’s Work 
Programme.  This approach has also been adopted by the other three Policy and 
Performance Committees.  It was also acknowledged at the last meeting that in the 
short term, Member and officer capacity should be retained for the scrutiny of the 
budget options arising from the Future Council Programme.   

 
3.0  FEEDBACK FROM CHAIRS / SPOKESPERSONS MEETING 

3.1 A meeting of the Chairs and spokespersons was held on 17th July to discuss potential 
items for the work programme.  The discussion also reviewed items that were 
proposed / outstanding from the previous municipal year.  A summary of the main 
points arising from the discussion is set out below: 

 
3.2 Future Council – It is suggested the scrutiny of the budget options when these are 

published in September should be prioritised.  There has been agreement at each of 
the Policy and Performance Committees for a working group of the Chairs and 
Spokespersons of all committees to agree a consistent approach to scrutinising 
these. 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



3.3 Constituency Committees – It was proposed an officer report setting out the 
progress with Constituency Committees is brought to the next committee meeting.  
This report is included as an item elsewhere on this agenda.  The item was 
proposed last year as a potential review to explore how Constituency Committee 
decision-making is developing and able to be scrutinised. 

 
3.4 Cumulative Impact Policy – It was proposed that a piece of work be considered 

later in the year to review what other authorities are doing and how Wirral should 
take this aspect of planning and licensing forward given its Public Health impacts. 

 
3.5 It was agreed the following items outstanding from last year could be covered either 

at normal committee meetings or through a single ‘workshop’ session later in the 
municipal year: 

 
• Review the content of the wider scrutiny work programme 
• Quality Assurance of previous Scrutiny Reviews to promote good practice 
• Review the consistency of developing recommendations arising from Reviews. 

 
3.6 It was proposed that a further outstanding item from last year, to review the 

implementation and impact of Universal Credit should be deferred in line with the 
implementation timetable.  It was suggested any review under this heading might 
better come under the remit of the Transformation and Resources Committee. 

 
4.0 THE WIDER WORK PROGRAMME 

4.1 As set out in 2.3 above, work programme meetings have been scheduled with the 
Chairs and Spokespersons of the other three Policy and Performance Committees.  
Feedback from these sessions will be reported into each of the Committee meetings 
in September for work programmes to be approved. 
 

4.2 As these meetings follow Coordinating Committee it is not possible at the 3rd 
September meeting to take a collective overview of the wider work programme.  It is 
proposed this review is undertaken by the Chairs and Party Spokespersons of the 
coordinating committee at a future session in line with 3.5 above. 
 

4.3 To ensure the Coordinating Committee are able to reflect on any emerging topics or 
activity proposed by the other Policy and Performance Committees, it is further 
proposed the remaining regular Coordinating Committee meetings of the municipal 
year (in January and April) are re-scheduled to come last in those two cycles of Policy 
and Performance meetings.  It is anticipated this will allow Coordinating Committee to 
take a more reflective overview in coordinating the wider scrutiny programme. 
 

5.0 PROGRESS IMPLEMENTING PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The outstanding recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews for this committee 

are limited to those from the review into the Council’s preparation for Individual 
Electoral Registration (IER) reported to Committee in January.  In line with a specific 
recommendation of that panel, the transfer to IER has been included on the agendas 
of the recent round of Constituency Committees to ensure borough wide promotion of 
this change to arrangements for electoral registration. 
 

5.2 In line with a further recommendation of that Scrutiny Review, a report on progress 
implementing IER is included as an item elsewhere on this agenda.   

Page 80



6.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

6.1 Members are requested to consider the feedback from the meeting of the 
Chairs and Party Spokespersons and approve the proposals in respect of the 
work programme for the Coordinating Committee. 

 
6.2  Members are requested to approve the proposals in respect of re-scheduling 

Coordinating Committee meetings later in the municipal year to follow the 
meetings of the other three Policy and Performance Committee meetings. 

 
7.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

7.1 For Members of the Coordinating Committee to agree the emerging work programme 
for 2014/15. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Callon 
 telephone  (0151) 691 8379 
 email michaelcallon@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

N/A 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes , 07/08/2014 Coordinating Committee

	5 Individual Electoral Registration Progress Report
	6 Decision Making by Constituency Committees - A Report on Progress
	7 Corporate Performance Management Report
	Appendix 1 Corporate Plan Performance Report - July 2014 (2)
	Appendix 2 Action Plan PHCP03 NHS Healthchecks Take-up - July 2014
	Appendix 3 Action Plan TRCP03 Performance Appraisals - July 2014

	8 Financial Monitoring Update
	REVENUEMONITORM2MAY2014Cabinet
	Capital monitoring Month 2, 07/07/2014 Cabinet

	9 Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

 
Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Doughty 

P Brightmore 
A Leech 
C Muspratt 
W Smith 
M Sullivan 
 

KJ Williams 
J Williamson 
T Anderson 
W Clements 
M Hornby 
S Williams 
 

 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Blakeley and P 
Gilchrist. 
 

13 COUNCILLOR WALTER SMITH  
 
The Chair wished Councillor Smith Happy Birthday for the previous day. 
 

14 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  
 
Councillor S Williams declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 8 – 
Financial Monitoring Update as there was a reference to the scheme to 
rebuild Foxfield Special School and he was a governor at that school. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2014 
and the Minutes of the Special meeting of the Committee held on 7 
August 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 

16 FUTURE COUNCIL UPDATE  
 
The Chair informed that there had been a meeting held immediately before 
this meeting of the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Group Spokespersons of the four 
Policy and Performance Committees to discuss the Future Council initiative 



and to consider options on how it could be scrutinised by the Committees.  It 
had been proposed that the Committees adopt an approach of Task and 
Finish Groups to look in detail at the Budget Proposals and savings priorities 
etc. in the same way as the Policy and Performance Regeneration and 
Environment Committee had done during the previous year.  Proposals had 
also been made on help needed and when and how often these Task and 
Finish Groups would meet.  These proposals had been broadly agreed by the 
Members who had attended the meeting. 
 
It was proposed that the suggestions to scrutinise the Future Council initiative 
would be considered by each of the Policy and Performance Committees 
during the next cycle of meetings that began next week. 
 
A Member queried the secretarial support and backup that would be required 
for this important piece of work and was informed that it was the intention that 
the Scrutiny Support Officers would provide it. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) this Committee supports the proposals, set out above, as the 

approach to be adopted to scrutinise the Future Council initiative 
and the 2015/16 budget proposals etc.; and 

 
(2) the notes of the meeting of 3 September 2014 held between the four 

Policy and Performance Committee Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Group 
Spokespersons be circulated to all Members of these four 
Committees for information. 

 
17 INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced a report by 
the Head of Legal and Member Services which set out the progress made and 
tasks undertaken in implementing the transition to Individual Electoral 
Registration (IER) which had begun in June 2014.    The Strategic Director 
drew out the key points as follows: 
 

•  The shift to IER involved transferring the registration process from the 
current property-based system to a new process whereby individuals 
were responsible for registering themselves.  This process was being 
directed by the Cabinet Office with local authorities having to ensure 
compliance with a national implementation timetable.  The work to 
transfer to the IER register was now formally underway towards a 
publication date of 1 December 2014.   

•  A scrutiny review had been completed in the autumn of 2013 which 
had considered the potential impact of IER on Wirral and the Council’s 
preparedness for this transition.  The outcome of this review was 
reported to the Committee at its meeting on 15 January 2014.  (Minute 



No. 30 refers.)  It had been noted that the Council’s test run in August 
2013 for the transfer had been above the national average.  One of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review was that this report be 
presented to the Committee so that it could monitor the IRR 
implementation process.  

 
Members then asked a number of questions which were answered as 
appropriate by the Strategic Director.  It was noted that: 
 

• The onus was on the individual voter to register, it was not a household 
responsibility.  Members could direct people to the Electoral 
Registration Section and One Stop Shops. 

• People who were not on the Electoral Register would find it harder to 
obtain credit, so this could be seen as a motivator to register. 

• There was some confusion over the question of opting out.  Some 
Merseyside Local Authorities had slightly amended their documentation 
in the light of this but this was against the guidance provided by the 
Electoral Commission.  The Council’s present stance was that it did not 
intend to distribute any further clarification regarding this, in an attempt 
to avoid confusion. 

• Considerable work had been carried out within the wards to identify 
those most at risk.  In general terms they were in the most deprived 
wards.  As a consequence, targeted actions had been agreed for these 
wards. 

• Voters may have to make a positive decision to opt out of data being 
seen on the Register.  The Strategic Director would check this out and 
inform all Committee Members of the outcome. 

• Members of the Committee would receive a ward by ward progress 
update produced in chart format. 

• Members of the Committee would each receive a copy of the Scrutiny 
Review Report which the Committee had produced in the previous 
year. 

• Each of the Council’s four Constituency Committees had received a 
report and asked questions on IER. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

18 DECISION MAKING BY CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEES - A REPORT ON 
PROGRESS  
 
The Corporate Equality and Cohesion Manager introduced a report of the 
Head of Neighbourhoods and Engagement which detailed the progress made 
so far in respect of the decision-making process of the Council’s four 
Constituency Committees that had been established in October 2013 and 
included Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution – Constituency Committees. 



The Committee noted that every Member of the Council was a member of one 
of the Constituency Committees, each Committee had co-opted a community 
representative(s) as a member(s) without voting rights and each one was 
evolving in a different way and had produced a detailed handbook on how it 
operated.  The Committees met on a quarterly basis, in the presence of the 
press and public.  The purpose of these new Committees was to further 
empower Members, as leaders of their communities, to maximise public 
resources in their local areas and increase community resilience within 
neighbourhoods to encourage greater independence. 
 
It was expected that the implementation of the Council’s Future Council 
programme would result in the devolution of more decision-making to 
Constituency Committees wherever it made sense to do so.  Members would 
further inspire communities to come together to uncover the right solutions to 
address local need and improve residents’ quality of life.  They would deliver 
this role through leading on the development and delivery of Constituency 
Plans and by identifying the main priorities for improvement in the 
Constituency area. The aim was for the Committees to eventually be able to 
commission services and activities with devolved Constituency Budgets in 
accordance with the Council’s new Commissioning Strategy which was in the 
process of being developed.  It was considered that this approach would not 
just deliver more cost effective services.  It would also deliver better outcomes 
for local residents. 
 
The Committee was informed that Priority Task and Finish Groups (consisting 
of both Elected Members and Co-optees) had been established by the 
Constituency Committees to prioritise budget expenditure and in accordance 
with any set criteria. 
 
Members noted that it was intended that each Constituency Committee would 
present an annual report capturing its key achievements etc. to the Council. 
 
Members then asked a number of issues which were responded to as 
appropriate by the Corporate Equality and Cohesion Manager.  It was noted 
that: 
 

• The report did not address decisions and delegated decisions. 
• The Public Service Board had been established to look at how services 

could work together to deliver the best outcomes for residents.  Its 
membership included Chief Officers from across the public service 
areas who were the strategic drivers.  There were also Local Public 
Service Boards attended by Neighbourhood Officers, Constituency 
Managers and representatives from Police, Fire, Magenta Living etc.  
They discussed their priorities, how to share resources and looked at 
collaborative working to resolve resident’s issues.  These were not 
public meetings but it was considered that it would be helpful for 
Members to know what was being discussed. 



• The Constituency Committees were looking at Neighbourhood Plans 
and needed to “join up work with the Planning Team”. 

• Initially the Council’s Constitution states that the Constituency 
Committees may refer recommendations back to the Executive. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress of the decision-making process of Constituency 

Committees be noted; and 
 
(2) the Committee will now undertake a short piece of work in relation 

to decision-making including delegated decisions. 
 

19 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced a report by 
the Director of Public Health and Head of Policy and Performance which 
updated the Committee in relation to the current performance of the Council 
against the delivery of the Corporate Plan as at 31 July 2014.  The report 
translated the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan into a coherent and 
measurable set of performance outcome measures and targets.  Members 
were invited to consider the detail and highlight any issues. Appendix 1 to the 
report contained the Corporate Plan Performance Report (31 July 2014/15). 
 
The Committee was aware that Corporate Plan performance was monitored 
on a monthly basis against the parameters agreed as part of the business 
planning process (e.g. RAG tolerance levels). Some indicators were only 
available on a quarterly basis, in line with the availability of data.  Heads of 
Service responsible for the delivery of targets must complete an exception 
report and delivery plan for all indicators which were under performing (e.g. 
red RAG rated indicators). 
 
Members noted Appendix 2 to the report which contained the Exception 
Report/Action Plan for NHS Health Checks – Take up and Appendix 3 which 
contained the Exceptions Report/Action Plan for Performance Appraisals 
completed. 
 
As the Head of Public Health was not in attendance at the meeting the 
Strategic Director offered to obtain full responses to any issues raised and 
relay them back to Members. 
 
Members then asked a number of issues which were answered as 
appropriate by the Strategic Director.  It was noted that: 
 

• The Council had failed to meet its target in respect of Performance 
Appraisal but there had been an improvement in recent months.  The 
Chief Executive had sent out a note that day to remind Senior Officers 



of their obligations to meet the target set and provide staff with the 
correct level of support.  Allowances needed to be made for seasonal 
workers but overall there was room for considerable improvement. 

• Performance Appraisals were not being used as any kind of indicator 
that people should be either in or out of work. 

• The staff were not avoiding Performance Appraisals not meeting the 
target was because of other work pressures 

• Officers would provide a response to questions about Health Checks 
including how these were funded, why performance information from 
GPs was not comprehensive and why checks were not available from 
other health providers. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources be 

requested to circulate a response to the questions about the Public 
Health Exception Report on Health Checks. 

 
20 FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE  

 
The Chief Accountant introduced a report which had been considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 7 July 2014.  The report detailed the Monitoring 
position for Month 2 (ending 31 May 2014) and attached to it were two 
separate Appendices for Revenue and Capital.   
 
The Chair informed the Committee that, as part of the report was now subject 
to a call-in and there would be a meeting of this Committee on 18 September 
2014 to consider the called in key decision, she would not be allowing any 
Members’ questions on Public Health Spend. 
 
The Committee then considered Appendix A to the report on Revenue and the 
Chief Accountant answered Members’ questions as appropriate.   Issues 
raised included: 
 

• The legislation change in respect of carbon reduction. 
• Ongoing work had continued to improve debt collection and resolve 

outstanding debts and currently the balance outstanding was 
£22,054,513 compared to last year which at the end of May 2013 was 
£26,461,856.  This reduction was very pleasing. 

• There was £11m of old debt. 
• The suggested growth reductions were pretty good. 

 
The Committee then considered Appendix B to the report on Capital and a 
Member asked who paid GPs to carry out health checks?  The Chief 
Accountant undertook to find out and inform all Members of the Committee. 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report and its Appendices be noted. 
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
A report by the Chair of the Committee updated Members on progress made 
in delivering its Work Programme and the wider Scrutiny Work Programme 
including the activities of the other three Policy and Performance Committees.   
 
Members were reminded that at its meeting held on 2 July 2014 the 
Committee had agreed that the Chair, Vice- Chair and Group Spokespersons 
would meet to discuss potential items for its Work Programme.  (Minute No. 4 
refers.)  This approach had also been adopted by the other three Policy and 
Performance Committees.  It had also been acknowledged that, in the short 
term, Member and officer capacity should be retained for the scrutiny of the 
Council’s budget options arising from the Future Council Programme.  
Following this Members should consider reviews around Constituency 
Committee Decision Making (elsewhere on the agenda) and Cumulative 
Impact Policy. 
 
The Committee was informed that this meeting had taken place on 17 July 
2014 and as well as discussing potential items for its Work Programme had 
reviewed items that were proposed/outstanding from the previous Municipal 
Year.  A summary of the main points arising from the discussion was set out 
in the report. 
 
Subsequently, it had been proposed that the following items outstanding from 
last year could be covered either at Committee meetings or through a single 
‘workshop’ session later in the Municipal Year: 

 
• Review the content of the wider Scrutiny Work Programme; 
• Quality Assurance of previous Scrutiny Reviews to promote good 

practice; and 
• Review the consistency of developing recommendations arising from 

Reviews. 
 
It had also been proposed that a further outstanding item from last year, to 
review the implementation and impact of Universal Credit should be deferred 
in line with the implementation timetable.  It had been suggested that any 
review under this heading might better come under the remit of the 
Transformation and Resources Committee. 
 
Further Work Programme meetings had been scheduled with the Chairs, 
Vice-Chairs and Group Spokespersons of the other three Policy and 
Performance Committees and it was intended that the feedback from these 
meetings would be reported to each Committee in the next cycle of meetings 



in order that Work Programmes could be approved. As these meetings were 
after this Committee’s meeting it was not possible to take a collective 
overview of the wider Work Programme now.  It was, therefore, proposed that 
this review be undertaken by the Chair, Vice-Chair and Group Spokespersons 
of this Committee at their next meeting. 

 
To ensure that the Committee was able to reflect on any emerging topics or 
activity proposed by the other Policy and Performance Committees, it was 
further proposed that the remaining two Committee meetings of the Municipal 
Year (in January and April) be re-scheduled to come last in those two cycles 
of Policy and Performance meetings.  It was anticipated that this would allow 
the Committee to take a more reflective overview in co-ordinating the wider 
scrutiny programme. 
 
The Committee noted that outstanding recommendations from its previous 
scrutiny reviews were limited to those from the review into the Council’s 
preparation for Individual Electoral Registration (IER) reported to it in January.  
The transfer to IER had been included on the agendas of the recent cycle of 
Constituency Committee meetings to ensure borough wide promotion of this 
change to arrangements for electoral registration. Also, in line with a further 
recommendation of that Scrutiny Review, a report on progress implementing 
IER was included as an item elsewhere on this agenda.  (Minute No. 17 
refers.) 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposals set out above in respect of the Committee’s Work 

Programme be agreed;  
 

(2) the proposal to re-schedule the Committee’s meetings later in the 
Municipal Year to follow the meetings of the other three Policy and 
Performance Committee meetings be agreed; and 

 
(3) the Committee notes the progress made to date on the 

development of the Council’s Constituency Committees but would 
like to examine the issue of decision-making and future planning in 
more detail and will, therefore, add it to its Work Programme for 
consideration by a Task and Finish Group.  

 
 


